

Harris County, Texas

1001 Preston St., 1st Floor Houston, Texas 77002

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-1603 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Negotiation Status: Passed

File created: 3/14/2024 In control: Commissioners Court

On agenda: 3/26/2024 Final action: 3/26/2024

Title: Request for approval to negotiate with STOA Architects for Professional Architectural/Engineering

Services for the Grayson/Baldree CC Renovation 2023, UPIN 24102MF39F01, Precinct 2.

Sponsors: Mony Hossain

Indexes:

Code sections:
Attachments:

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

3/26/2024 1 Commissioners Court

Department: County Engineer

Department Head/Elected Official: Milton Rahman, PhD, PMP, CFM, County Engineer

Regular or Supplemental RCA: Regular RCA

Type of Request: Negotiation

Project ID (if applicable): 24102MF39F01

Vendor/Entity Legal Name (if applicable): STOA Architects

MWDBE Contracted Goal (if applicable): N/A
MWDBE Current Participation (if applicable): N/A

Justification for 0% MWDBE Participation Goal: N/A - Goal not applicable to request

Request Summary (Agenda Caption):

Request for approval to negotiate with STOA Architects for Professional Architectural/Engineering Services for the Grayson/Baldree CC Renovation 2023, UPIN 24102MF39F01, Precinct 2.

Background and Discussion:

This project is the design and rehabilitation of the existing Grayson/Baldree Community Center that is located at 13828 Corpus Christi St., Houston, TX 77015. The project is for the rehabilitation and addition to the Leon Z. Grayson/Baldree (Grayson) Community Center serving the North Channel Area

Channelview/Cloverleaf/Highlands/North Shore/Sheldon). The existing facilities are both located at 13828 Corpus Christi St., Houston, TX 77015 on a 63,000 square foot tract of land owned by the County of Harris. Grayson is a 5,880 square foot metal building, and Baldree is a 10,507 square foot metal building. The community center was constructed in the 1980s and is open to the public daily providing a variety of recreational classes including performing arts, dancing, and fine arts. The community center provides safe, healthy, and fun experiences for residents of all ages in the North Channel Area. Precinct 2 is requesting

File #: 24-1603, Version: 1

\$9,918,011 for the design, rehabilitation of, and addition of 750-square feet to the facility. The additional space will be dedicated space for Sheriff's use.

Expected Impact:

The project aligns with Precinct 2's goal of upgrading facilities that have exhausted their useful life. The existing building needs a roof replacement, a new HVAC system, an upgrade to the electrical wiring, new plumbing, and interior and exterior upgrades.

- The renovation of the facility will lower operational and maintenance costs, enhance security, provide a safer and more accessible facility, be energy efficient, and enhance the technology.
- The project will also include essential infrastructure updates to ensure compliance with health and safety. All these upgrades will equip Precinct 2 staff to better serve the community.

Alternative Options:

If not approved, the alternative funding will need to be identified to complete the project.

Alignment with Goal(s):

- **X** Justice and Safety
- _ Economic Opportunity
- _ Housing
- **X** Public Health
- _ Transportation
- Flooding
- Environment
- Governance and Customer Service

Prior Court Action (if any):

Date	Agenda Item #	Action Taken

Location:

Address (if applicable): 13828 Corpus Christi St., Houston, TX 77015

Precinct(s): Precinct 2

Fiscal and Per	rsonnel Sumr	mary					
Service Name	Grayson/Baldree Community Center Rehabilitation 2023						
	•	Current Fise	Annual Fiscal Cost				
		Labor	Non-Labor	Total	Recurring Expens		
Funding Source	<u>s</u>	•	•	•			
Existing Budget							
Commercial Paper		\$.00	\$	\$	\$		
Choose an item.		\$	\$	\$	\$		
Choose an item.		\$	\$	\$	\$		

File #: 24-1603, Version: 1

Total Current Budget	\$.00	\$	\$	\$	
Additional Budget Request (Requi	res Fiscal R	eview Request Fo	orm)		
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Total Additional Budget Request	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Total Funding Request	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Personnel (Fill out section only if req	uesting new	PCNs)		•	
Current Position Count for Service	_	-	-	-	
Additional Positions Request	-	-	-	-	
Total Personnel	-	-	-	-	

Anticipated Court Date: March 26, 2024

Anticipated Implementation Date (if different from Court date):

Emergency/Disaster Recovery Note: Not an emergency, disaster, or COVID-19 related item

Contact(s) name, title, department: Ross Hosket, P.E., (Interim) Director of Capital Projects Facilities Division, Harris

County Engineering Department **Attachments** (if applicable): N/A